55-PA-TF2Z497EN
Instruction Manual
55-PA3###/PA5###
Process Pump
 Ex classification
 55-PA3##0
II 3 G Ex h IIB T6 Gc
0°C ≤ Ta ≤ +60°C

2. Absorb impact pressure by using elastic piping material such as
rubber, or an accumulator, etc.
4 How to Order
Refer to the information in the standard PA3000-5000 web catalogue for
‘How to Order’.
5 Outline Dimensions
Refer to the information in the standard PA3000-5000 web catalogue for
general dimensions.
6 Maintenance
6.1 General Maintenance
• If handled improperly, compressed air can be dangerous. Only qualified
personnel should perform maintenance of pneumatic systems.
• Before performing maintenance, ensure the supply pressure is shut off
and all residual air pressure is released from the system.
• Perform maintenance in accordance with the procedures in the
maintenance manual specific to each ‘Process Pump’ model. If
handled improperly, this can cause damage or malfunction in
machines and equipment, etc. (Contact SMC for the specific
maintenance manual.).
• After maintenance apply operating pressure and power to the equipment
and check for proper operation and possible air leaks. If operation is
abnormal, verify product set-up parameters.
• Do not make any modification to the product.
• Do not disassemble the product, as disassembly will invalidate the
product’s warranty. When disassembly is necessary, please consult with
SMC or our distributor.
• Do not step on or place heavy objects on the unit.
The equipment may be deformed or damaged.
• Discharge drainage regularly from components and filters.
Operating the system with accumulated drain in equipment or piping may
cause malfunctions, downstream splashes or unexpected accidents.
6 Maintenance (continued)
• Only perform maintenance work after confirming system safety.
1. Turn off the compressed air and power supply. Exhaust any
residual air pressure.
2. Discharge any residual liquid or displace it as necessary.
• Confirm system safety after reinstallation, prior to operation.
• Use appropriate protective equipment.
When handling the product for maintenance, wear equipment such as
gloves and goggles compatible with the fluid being used.
• Transfer of dangerous fluids.
In case a dangerous fluid such as a strong acid or base is transferred by
mistake, do not disassemble the product. There is a danger of serious
injury if personnel come into contact with the remaining fluid.
6.2 Service life and replacement of consumable parts
• When the pump exceeds the number of service life cycles, the
diaphragm deteriorates, and malfunction may occur. When this occurs,
fluid will leak into the air pilot exhaust port and air will enter the liquid
circuit. Consider the pump operating conditions and reference service
life to replace the pump or conduct maintenance as necessary.
• Items such as check valves, switching valves and other components may
experience malfunction earlier than the diaphragm depending on
operation conditions. Replace damaged parts as soon as possible.
• Obtain the necessary parts as indicated in the maintenance parts list and
only perform work according to maintenance and operation manuals.
6.3 Inability to repair the product
In order to enable the process pump to be used with various fluids, and
regarding workers and facilities safety, please understand that SMC is